The Search for Truth – Pulling Hen’s Teeth

By Alan Brecknell and Paul O’Connor

 The Pat Finucane Centre

The Pat Finucane Centre has for many years assisted families in their search for truth relating to the deaths of their relatives. This search has taken many different routes. We have been involved in taking witness statements, corresponding with state agencies, instigating legal actions, lodging cases with the Police Ombudsman, all  in an attempt to help families find the truth they  are entitled to.

Many have asked why we should ‘open old wounds’. Priscilla Hayner, in her book ‘Unspeakable Truths’ quotes Argentinean journalist, Horacio Verbitshy, who offers this answer, 

“Because they were badly closed. First you have to cure the infection, or they will reopen themselves.”

 If we do not look at our past and acknowledge it there is always the possibility that the wounds of the past will come back to haunt us in the future.  We will have learned nothing from our history and surely this would be the worst possible legacy of ‘the troubles’; to have learned nothing and to let the same happen again. 

The Pat Finucane Centre has found interaction with state agencies (RUC, PSNI, NIO, DPP and Court Service) to be a long and difficult process, the term ‘pulling hen’s teeth’ comes to mind. We have over the years written to all the above requesting information on behalf of families who have asked for our assistance.  This is obviously not an ideal situation and we feel that serious consideration needs to be given to some form of internationally led truth seeking process to enable those who are victims of the conflict here to get the answers they are seeking.

On 8 March 2005, Paul Murphy, the then Secretary of State, announced that he was releasing funds to establish a new unit which 

“will be under the direction and control of the Chief Constable and will look at some 1800 murders from 1969 up to the signing of the Agreement that remained unsolved.”
.

It was also announced that some of the funding was to be used to establish 

“a dedicated team in Forensic Science Northern Ireland to provide comprehensive forensic advice to the review.”
 

This process should not and cannot be seen as the British Governments response to calls for a ‘truth process’. Even the Chief Constable agrees that this essentially police initiative cannot be regarded as an alternative to a truth process. Speaking recently at Trinity College, Dublin he said, 

“ it is important to emphasise that this work must not be seen as some alternative to a wider truth commission. … Rather it should be viewed as a significant contribution to a broader process to address the past.”

The exact role and remit of this ‘Historical Enquires Team’ has yet to be clarified and this has led to much debate as to how the team will operate. Neither the British Government nor the PSNI have provided clear information to the general public as to the HET’s remit or operational responsibilities. In an effort to get this information into the public domain we sent an open letter to the Chief Constable in April outlining a number of issues we had relating to the process. Outlined below are the issues we raised and the answers which have been obtained to date. 

Issue 1- The reference by the SoS in the March statement to “1800 murders” is deeply offensive and inaccurate. This is based on the entirely fictitious premise that only two people
 were actually murdered by the British Army or RUC. The use of this language sents out a dangerous signal. 

Response 1 - The Chief Constable has since stated that the HET will be re-examining over 2000 deaths related to the security situation during the period 1968 to 1998.

Issue 2 - The Serious Crime Review Team, (SCRT) which is an internal PSNI unit, will have no further responsibility for deaths which occurred before the Agreement and will focus on post Agreement serious crime only. All cases previously reviewed by the SCRT will be revisited by the new unit without prejudice to any decisions reached in the past. The new unit will liase with families throughout this process.

Response 2 - Again the Chief Constable stated at the conference in Dublin that “There will be a twin track approach to examining cases, with one underpinning the other. The first track will be an assessment in chronological order, commencing with those from 1968. The second will supplement this and include other cases taken on specific grounds, including:

· Cases which were already re-opened before HET was established;”
 
Issue 3 - The Historical Enquiries Team will be led by Dave Cox, formerly of the Metropolitan Police and senior investigating officer in the Stevens 3 inquiry. The Head of Investigations will be Philip James, formerly of the Stevens 3 Inquiry and Metropolitan Police and now seconded to the PSNI. The new unit will be staffed by members of the PSNI, former members of the RUC and officers recruited from England, Scotland and Wales and the Garda Siochana.

Response 3 – “The Historical Enquiries Unit (HET) will be headed up by two officers who worked with me on the Stevens 3 inquiry, David Cox and Philip James, who will operate under the direct supervision of ACC Sam Kinkaid who is in charge of major crime investigation in NI. It will operate in accordance with legislation and within the criminal justice system. It will be a police based enterprise thus reviews and investigations will be conducted to a criminal burden of proof level and appropriate cases passed to Director of Public Prosecutions.”

Issue 4 - The unit will review all conflict related deaths where no ‘principals’ have been convicted and subject to support from the family of the victim.

Response 4 – The HET have confirmed that where multiple perpetrators are suspected and only a small number have been prosecuted that these cases will be looked at.

Issue 5 - All cases involving state killings and those involving allegations of collusion will be referred by Dave Cox to a special team within the unit made up of officers who are not drawn from the PSNI or RUC. The unit will not rely on existing PSNI files to decide if allegations of collusion exist and will accept additional information from families, NGOs and/or legal representatives.

Response 5 – “The unit will have an assessment, review, evidence gathering and investigative capability. It is likely to be structured around two investigative units, a ‘Special Case’ section made up of seconded officers from other forces and a ‘Review and Investigation team’. The ‘Special Cases’ section will undertake particular enquiries where allegations of collusion or involvement of the security forces are intrinsic elements of enquiries.”

Issue 6 - The prioritisation of cases will be based primarily on issues of chronology and a set of criteria will be set out, (for instance to look at older cases first before witnesses die). 

 

 
- There are four situations where the PSNI would deviate from this;

1.     Cases already opened by the SCRT which will be revisited (approx 100),




2.     Cases taken out of order because they are linked, 

3. Humanitarian concerns (e.g. very elderly or ill next of kin),

4. Over-riding public interest (e.g. major allegations of collusion with the security forces).

Response 6 – “There will be a twin track approach to examining cases, with one underpinning the other. The first track will be an assessment in chronological order, commencing with those from 1968. The second will supplement this and include other cases taken on specific grounds, including:

· Cases which were already re-opened before HET was established;

· Cases where there are overriding humanitarian considerations (e.g. an elderly surviving relative in poor health); 

· A case is shown by evidence or analysis to be part of a series or linked to one already re-opened, and where investigative good practice requires concurrent examination; 

· A case where an overriding Public Interest element is established.”

Issue 7 - The protocols for liaison with families, NGOs and legal representatives have yet to be decided.

Response 7 – “Family liaison will present particular challenges and any chance of success will require a bespoke approach in each case. Individual needs will be diverse. Many families will be content for the Senior investigating officer (SIO) and the Family liaison officer, (FLO) to deliver the findings, while for others, confidence in the police as an institution will be so low that no level of independent support will assist. Other families will fall at points between these approaches and meeting those varied attitudes effectively will require the advice and involvement of churches, community leaders, family support groups, and politicians. In short, there is no ready-made single solution here.”

Issue 8 - The non-investigation by the Military Police of a large number of killings by British soldiers in the early seventies was raised by the NGOs. By definition there is little or no information in these files because of the decision not to investigate these killings. Therefore it would be unacceptable to make any decisions on these cases on the basis of empty files. This remains a major issue of concern which has yet to be resolved.

Response 8 – No formal response as yet.
Issue 9 - Following review of a file and where no further investigative or criminal issues are outstanding the Historical Enquiries Team would adopt a policy of maximum disclosure of information to families subject to certain legal constraints. (For example families will not be informed of the identities of suspects who have not been convicted in the courts.)

Response 9 – “Current best practice in this area was not designed to manage the expectations of some 2,000 families spanning a 30-year period. We are currently developing a strategy to deal with this area, because if we fail to deliver in this crucial aspect, the operation itself will fail. I have spent many hours over the past three years listening to families’ stories whether directly, through interest groups or through lawyers. A number of themes emerge but the starkest is the desire to be told the story of the original investigation - what was done, what was not done and why. People also have some personal but deeply important questions about the circumstances of their loved one’s death. It was through this listening that I began to understand just how little many families knew and just how important basic knowledge could be in terms of closure. This quest for knowledge crosses all divisions in Northern Ireland and led me to determine that our operating principle must be one of “maximum disclosure”.”
Issue 10 - It was agreed that the current language, whereby state killings are not referred to as ‘murders’, is hurtful and inaccurate. This remains a major issue of concern which has yet to be resolved.

Response 10 – No formal response though the Chief Constable and the HET have both moved away from the ‘1800 murders’ formulation which by definition suggested that state killings did not constitute murder.
Issue 11 - The PSNI does not regard this initiative as constituting the British Government or PSNI response to the debate around truth recovery processes. The unit may be in a position to provide information to individual families but this should not and cannot be seen as the truth and reconciliation model. Notwithstanding the stated PSNI position many have major concerns that the British Government will attempt to portray this initiative as the template for any truth and reconciliation model.

Response 11 – The Chief Constable sees the HET as “only part of the complex equation that will sum to a comprehensive solution to the past. It is frustrating that although there has been some smoke around a wider debate on the past, there has been little action.”

As can be seen from the above a number of issues remain to be addressed. It is unfortunate that so little information is in the public domain seven months after the Secretary of States announcement.  According to senior staff within the HET they expect to be fully operational by the first week of 2006. Meetings have however already taken place with a number of families and groups.

The majority of cases that the Pat Finucane Centre deal with either involve the security forces directly or involve allegations of collusion. This therefore raises major issues in relation to the compatibility of HET investigations with Article 2 of the European Convention on Human Rights which requires independent investigations in such circumstances. The ECHR Article II ruling in  2001 and the subsequent legal battles over retrospective applicability have yet to be fully resolved. What is an independent investigation and when must one be held? Whatever the eventual outcome it is reasonable to assume that the British Government will put the HET model forward as fulfilling the Art II obligations. Whether the European Court agrees that the necessary independence is provided for with a unit which is ultimately answerable to and therefore controlled by an Assistant Chief Constable in the PSNI, an officer with long standing in the RUC, is as yet unclear.

“According to the European Court of Human Rights, an investigation will only be independent if ‘the persons responsible for and carrying out the investigation are independent from those implicated in the events’ … The Court has stressed that ‘this means not only a lack of hierarchal or institutional connection but also a practical independence […]’. Clearly, this means that it would not be acceptable for a complaint about unlawful killing only to be internally investigated by members of the force against which the complaint had been made. The notion of ‘practical independence’ indicates that the Court is also prepared to look behind the appearance of independence, in order to ascertain whether or not investigators are genuinely free of any professional connection with those whom they are investigating.”

In addition, as the Human Rights Commission has noted, the notion of ‘practical independence’ may have implications for,

“ … investigative systems which allow serving police officers to be seconded to investigate the conduct of police officers serving in neighbouring jurisdictions.”
 

The HET is obviously such an ‘investigative system’.

The HET may serve a useful role in providing information to individual families. It cannot and should not be identified as a substitute to an internationally led ‘truth seeking process’. The Chief Constable appears to accept this. As for the securocrats in the NIO…
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